

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

PUBLIC CITIZEN, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY A. ROSEN  
*General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI  
*Senior Trial Attorney*

BRIGHAM A. MCCOWAN  
*Chief Counsel*

MICHAEL J. FALK  
*Acting Assistant Chief  
Counsel  
Federal Motor Carrier Safety  
Administration  
Department of Transportation  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

JOHN K. VERONEAU  
*General Counsel  
Office of the United States  
Trade Representative  
Executive Office of the  
President  
Washington, D.C. 20508*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN L. SMELTZER  
DAVID C. SHILTON  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	18
Argument .....	21
I. The court of appeals misapplied the National Environmental Policy Act .....	23
A. FMCSA was not required to prepare an EIS addressing the President’s action to lift the trade moratorium .....	24
1. Presidential actions are exempt from NEPA’s environmental-review require- ments .....	25
2. Respondents have challenged only FMCSA’s determination not to study the environmental effects of the President’s action to lift the moratorium, not FMCSA’s review of the effects of its own regulations .....	27
B. The President’s lifting of the trade moratorium is not an “effect” of FMCSA’s safety rule-makings under NEPA .....	30
1. FMCSA’s safety rulemakings did not “cause” the alleged environmental effects of the President’s action to allow cross- border operations .....	30
2. Congress’s enactment of Section 350 did not require FMCSA to study the effects of lifting the moratorium .....	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. FMCSA was not required to undertake a “cumulative impact” analysis addressing the President’s border-opening decision .....	40
II. FMCSA’s safety rulemakings are not subject to the conformity-review requirements of the Clean Air Act .....	42
A. Presidential action is exempt from the conformity-review requirement .....	43
B. Under EPA’s implementing regulations, the air-quality effects of lifting the trade moratorium are not emissions associated with FMCSA’s safety rulemakings .....	45
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. v. SCRAP</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	38
<i>Aircraft Owners &amp; Pilots Ass’n v. Hinson</i> , 102 F.3d 1421 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1224 and 1284 (2000) .....	39
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 350 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	10
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	40
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	33
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	23, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>City of New York v. Minetta</i> , 262 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 503 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	22, 26, 39-40
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	21
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451, amended, 92 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	46-47
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) .....	38
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ...	25, 26, 44
<i>Goos v. ICC</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	26
<i>Indiana Forest Alliance, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) .....	36
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	23
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	21
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	23, 25, 26, 37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Milo Community Hosp. v. Weinberger</i> , 525 F.2d 144 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	39
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Appalachian Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1078 (2002) .....	39	
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	39	
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24	
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	21, 22	
<i>United States v. Franco-Lopez</i> , 312 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29	
<i>United States v. 12 100 Ft. Reels of Super 8 MM. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973) .....	21	
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	22	
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	29	
Constitution, agreement, statutes and regulations:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Foreign Commerce Clause) .....	21	
Art. II:		
§ 2, Cl. 1 .....	21	
§ 2, Cl. 2 .....	21	
§ 3 .....	21	
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 605 (1993) .....		2
Annex 1, 32 I.L.M. at 742 .....	6	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :		
5 U.S.C. 551(1) .....	25	
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(1) .....	25	
5 U.S.C. 701-706 .....	15, 26, 1a	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	24	

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7418(a) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7418(b) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7506(c) .....	44
42 U.S.C. 7506(c)(1) ..... 2, 13, 14, 20, 42, 46, 6a	
42 U.S.C. 7506(c)(1)(B) .....	47
42 U.S.C. 7506(c)(2) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7506(c)(4) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7604(e) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7521 .....	8
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, 2003, Pub.	
L. No. 108-7, Div. I, Tit. III, § 348, 117 Stat. 419 .....	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No.	
108-99, Div. F, Tit. I, § 130 .....	9
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-87,	
115 Stat. 833:	9-10
§ 350, 115 Stat. 864 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 350(a), 115 Stat. 864 .....	9
§ 350(a)(10)(B), 115 Stat. 866 .....	15-16
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of	
1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, Tit. I, 109 Stat. 804	
(49 U.S.C. 13901 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	7
49 U.S.C. 13301 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 13501 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 13902 (§ 103), 109 Stat. 880 .....	5, 9a
49 U.S.C. 13902(a) .....	32, 9a
49 U.S.C. 13902(a)(1) ..... 8, 22, 35, 37, 9a	
49 U.S.C. 13902(c) .....	3, 22
49 U.S.C. 13902(c)(1) .....	5, 10a
49 U.S.C. 13902(c)(3) ..... 5, 22, 36, 11a	
49 U.S.C. 13902(c)(4) .....	5, 11a
49 U.S.C. 13902(c)(5) .....	39-40, 11a
49 U.S.C. 13902(c)(8) .....	5
49 U.S.C. 13902 note .....	4



## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999,	
Pub. L. No. 106-159, 113 Stat. 1748 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 31136 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 31139 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 31142 .....	7
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,	
42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 4332 .....	34, 38, 2a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2) .....	25, 42
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C) .....	2, 10, 19, 25, 42, 2a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)(ii) .....	12, 30-31
North American Free Trade Agreement Imple- mentation Act, Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat.	
2057 (19 U.S.C. 3301-3473) .....	6
19 U.S.C. 3311(b) .....	6
19 U.S.C. 3312(a) .....	38
49 U.S.C. 113 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 113(f) .....	7
49 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> (1976) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 10922(l)(1) (1982) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 10922(l)(2) (1982) .....	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 51 .....	43
Pt. 93 .....	14, 42
Section 93.150 .....	42, 7a
Section 93.152 .....	21, 44, 45, 46, 8a
Section 93.153(a) .....	43
Section 93.153(b) .....	14, 45
Section 93.153(b)(1) .....	17, 18
Section 93.153(c)(2)(iii) .....	14
Pt. 1500:	
Section 1500.1(b) .....	38
Section 1500.1(c) .....	37, 38
Section 1501.3 .....	10
Section 1501.4 .....	10

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1501.4(e) .....	10
Section 1500.3 .....	10
Section 1508.7 .....	17, 20, 40, 41, 3a
Section 1508.13 .....	10
Section 1508.8(a) .....	31
Section 1508.8(b) .....	17, 32
Section 1508.9(a) .....	10, 17
Section 1508.12 .....	19, 25, 4a
Section 1508.13 .....	10
Section 1508.25(c)(3) .....	40
Section 1508.27(b)(7) .....	40
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Application by Certain Mexican Motor Carriers to Operate Beyond U.S. Municipalities and Commercial Zones on the U.S.-Mexico Border,</i> 66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 22,371 .....	8
pp. 22,371-22,372 .....	6
p. 22,372 .....	8
115 Cong. Rec. 39,703 (1969) .....	38
<i>Determination Under the Bus Regulatory Reform Act of 1982, 47 Fed. Reg. 54,053 (1982) .....</i>	
	4
<i>Determining Conformity of General Federal Actions to State or Federal Implementation Plans, 58 Fed. Reg. (1993):</i>	
p. 13,838 .....	44
p. 63,214 .....	46
p. 63,220 .....	46
<i>Freight Operations by Mexican Motor Carriers: Implementation of North American Free Trade Agreement, 60 Fed. Reg. 63,981 (1995) .....</i>	
	8
H.R. Rep. No. 243, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) .....	33
<i>Revision of Regulations and Application Form for Mexican-Domiciled Motor Carriers to Operate in U.S. Municipalities and Commercial Zones on the U.S.-Mexico Border, 66 Fed. Reg. 22,328 (2001) .....</i>	
	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 224, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) .....	33
S. Rep. No. 146, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) .....	33
<i>Safety Auditor Certification: Notice of Statutory Compliance Date</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 74,287 (2003) .....	16
<i>Safety Monitoring System and Compliance Initiative for Mexican Motor Carriers Operating in the United States</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 22,415 (2001) .....	9
<i>Memorandum on Implementation on NAFTA</i> , 29 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2641 (Dec. 27, 1993) .....	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1993) .....	25
